

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC11-154

LOWER TRIBUNAL NO. 97-CF-1547

JOHN CALVIN TAYLOR,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

FRANK J. TASSONE

Fla. Bar No. 165611
Tassone & Dreicer, LLC
1833 Atlantic Blvd.
Jacksonville, FL 32207
(904) 396-3344
Fax (904) 396-3349

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT IN REPLY 1

I. TRIAL COUNSEL WAS DEFICIENT FOR FAILING TO UTILIZE A MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT IN THE PENALTY PHASE TO ESTABLISH MENTAL MITIGATION, RESULTING IN THE JURY FAILING TO MAKE THE CONNECTION BETWEEN MR. TAYLOR'S TUMULTUOUS CHILDHOOD AND RESULTING MENTAL AND BEHAVIOR ISSUES 1

II. TRIAL COUNSEL WAS DEFICIENT FOR FAILING TO MOVE FOR A CHANGE OF VENUE IN LIGHT OF THE AMOUNT OF PUBLICITY THE CASE RECEIVED..... 3

III. TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO OBJECT TO PROSECUTOR'S INFLAMMATORY AND INAPPROPRIATE STATEMENTS..... 7

CONCLUSION.....10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND AS TO FONT11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Bertolotti v. State,
476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985)8, 9

Bundy v. Dugger,
850 F. 2d 1402 (Fla. 1988)4

Eddings v. Oklahoma,
455 U.S. 104 (1982).....2

Heath v. Jones,
941 F.2d 1127 (11th Cir. 1991)4

Irvin v. Dowd,
366 U.S. 717 (1961).....5

Miller v. State,
42 So. 3d 204 (Fla. 2010)2

Morton v. State,
995 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 2008)2

Murphy v. Florida,
421 U.S. 794 (1975).....4, 5

Robinson v. State,
761 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 1999)2

Rolling v. State,
695 So.2d 278 (Fla. 1997)5

Ruiz v. State,
743 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999)9

Rutherford v. State,
727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1998)2

Snipes v. State,
733 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1999)2

Wuornos v. State,
676 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 1995)2
